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7 Huangshan Tourist Ship Companies Fined and Confiscated for About CNY 0.429 Million for Mo-
nopoly Agreements
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SAMR Releases the Pilot Delegated Merger Review Work Situations
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Straumann Fined CNY 34.38 Million for Vertical Monopoly Agreements

FTCH KT 7 3F i 38 J 25 0F AT A4
FTC Charges Three Firms Over Noncompete Agreements
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CMA Opens Phase Two Probe into Hitachi’s Acquisition of Thales’s Rail Infrastructure Division
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Prehearing Scheduling Conference of Microsoft’s Acquisition of Activision Blizzard to be Held on
January 3
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CAC Seeks Public Comments on the Revision of the Guidelines for the Construction of Digital Coun-
tryside 1.0
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NISSTC Seeks Public Comments on the Practice Guidance on Cyber Security Standards — Verifica-
tion of the Effects of Partial Contour Processing of Exterior Images of Vehicles (Draft for Comment)

Al AT (EBRM ) & BEANEHER) XA

Release of Group Standards Digital Advertising-Implementation Guide of Anonymization
(BEH - TEIRAGES (6.0 ) EXAA

White Paper on Data Asset Management Practices (Version 6.0) Officially Issued
FEGERERA (HEX2BEXEREH (2.0)

CAICT Issues Practice Guidance on Data Security Governance (2.0)
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Zhejiang Cyberspace Administration Issues the Guidelines of Zhejiang Province for Application Mate-
rials in Security Assessment for Cross-border Data Transfer

WAL REEBRTXITHAN, vHEEREERP FHETH

Administrative Penalty on Weihai Lanhai Bank in Shandong Province Involving Protection of Con-
sumers' Financial Information and Other Illegal Acts

SR B pE E R A B AL CNIL T 80077 B
Apple Was Fined 8 Million Euros By CNIL

HEHZECEGHF TP R BT HEESNEREGEH T (HEEHAEIDTATE)
CDEI and CDDO Updates Algorithmic Transparency Recording Standard

#R =X Intellectual Property
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Release of the First Batch of "Blue Sky" Special Rectification Action Cases in the Intellectual Property
Agency Industry
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Chinese Police Conducted 80,000 Criminal Cases in Food, Drug and IP field

EREF O FRARASRREMB T ATE

Chongqing: the First Case of Malicious Trademark Registration through Relatives and Friends
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The Court Found that the Use of "HDMI" Constitute Trademark Infringement with Punitive Damages
FEEF 5L EZFROARMIRFTRNMY, EIRLFHEH2.181C7T

Two Intellectual Property Disputes between Hualu-Hengsheng and Golden Elephant Resulted in a To-
tal of RMB 218 Million in Court Final Judgments

rTE=ZPRYBREEZE KRS “BORDEAUX M EBR X ERBFREHLFHE

Shanghai No.3 Intermediate People's Court Made Final Judgement on the Criminal Case on Counter-
feiting the Collective GI "BORDEAUX"

mERRA: RTEREREMGEEREMHEETLRINE

SPC Reversed the Judgment on the Identification of the Parentage between the Hybrid Corn Varieties
and Their Parent Varieties

InterDigital 5 LG H. T, A2 T A1 = & &7 & A7 7] ¥
InterDigital Signed Patent License Agreements with LG Electronics, Panasonic and Samsung
BRARZZ R WNEAFTLFEEK

FTC Proposes Rule to Ban Noncompete Clauses
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7 Huangshan Tourist Ship Companies Fined and Confiscated for About CNY 0.429
Million for Monopoly Agreements

On January 4, 2023, the State Administration for Market Regulation (“SAMR”) published the adminis-
trative penalty decision issued by the Anhui Provincial Administration for Market Regulation (“Anhui
AMR?”) against 7 tourist ship companies in Huangshan District, Huangshan City for implementing mo-
nopoly agreements. Upon investigation, from October 1, 2019 to December 4, 2019, seven tourist ship
companies concluded and implemented horizontal monopoly agreements on fixing or changing product
prices and dividing the sales market of Taiping Lake water transportation passenger transportation busi-
ness, which distorted the market competition order. During investigation, Huangshan City Huangshan
District Taiping Lake Tourist Ship Development Co., Ltd. was the first company to report to the author-
ity and provide important evidence, and was eligible to apply the leniency system and received an 80%
penalty reduction. On November 21, 2022, Anhui AMR decided to confiscate the illegal income of the
7 companies involved, and imposed a fine of 3% of the companies’ 2018 annual sales, totaling about
CNY 0.429 million. (More)

THRERRRARAREREEFETFET RN

20231 A3H, THLRERREBTARZREEZEFTHFETHRENKS, RERBRAER,
EFT—WEMES. B202F8A1HBaIA AUk, THRELAAEZRFELEERE EF‘%%T#BS
tr, SEHFRERI2T%, AAETRHEAFTFERHNLRAFEFHAMITSR, 5FF K
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SAMR Releases the Pilot Delegated Merger Review Work Situations

On January 3, 2023, SAMR held a symposium on the work situations of pilot delegated merger review
to summarize the work and experience and deploy the next-stage tasks. Since the launch of the pilot

program on August 1, 2022, SAMR has delegated 135 cases of merger filings, accounting for 32.7% of
the number of merger filings during the same period. The delegated merger review period takes an aver-
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age of 17.8 days, which is roughly the same as that of SAMR. In addition, SAMR also launched an anti-
monopoly review system for the concentration of operators and simultaneously developed functional
modules for delegated provincial review, making the notifications more convenient and faster. (More)

5 8 B 5K 1 22 BT VAR 5T 343877
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Straumann Fined CNY 34.38 Million for Vertical Monopoly Agreements

On December 30, 2022, SAMR issued the administrative penalty decision made by the Beijing Admin-
istration for Market Regulation (“Beijing AMR”) against Straumann (Beijing) Medical Device Trading
Co., Ltd. (“Straumann”). Upon investigation, from October 2015 to June 2021, Straumann reached and
implemented nationwide monopoly agreements fixing resale prices and limiting minimum prices. The
products involved were Straumann brand oral implants. Straumann also formulated low-price punish-
ment measures and strengthened the monitoring of sales prices. The company’s behaviors excluded and
restricted market competition. Considering that Straumann actively cooperated with the investigation
and stopped the illegal behavior in time, Beijing AMR decided to order the party to stop the illegal be-
havior and imposed a fine of 3% of its 2020 annual sales, totaling CNY 34,385,525.65. (More)

FTCH R AT &7 4F ik 38 W 2 b AT 4

20231 A4H, #EHEAHKRE, =EIFRAT ZZ 2 (Federal Trade Commission, “FTC”) A&
Prudential Security. O-I Glass?Ardagh GroupXf £ & & e /im 3E ik 89 % W 2R 0F PR ], 4 R A AT &
FH, ZHRT (BARGZER2ZER) FELFHUAE. FTCHA LI T X HMN L RIKS A
& Prudential Security# 1k 5 X 2R A RV, X2ZFTCH R ALV EFHTHERZ. (£
EE %)

FTC Charges Three Firms Over Noncompete Agreements

On January 3, 2023, according to news report, the Federal Trade Commission (FTC) found that Pruden-
tial Security, O-I Glass, and Ardagh Group engaged their workers in allegedly illegal noncompete
agreements, which constituted an unfair method of competition and violated Section 5 of the FTC Act.
FTC ordered Prudential Security, a Michigan-based security services company, to terminate the agree-
ments with its security guards, marking the first time the antitrust regulator ordered companies to refrain
from such deals. (More)
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202341 H3H, ¥ AR #E, XEFR % 5THEEE (Competition and Markets Authority,
“CMA™ EAKMHIGBRN AT ZEANEER AR L FRITRANREE, X F T20224
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A BB R IEAT AR LT, AR MHAFREN - ER TN ENHR L, (EEEL)

CMA Opens Phase Two Probe into Hitachi’s Acquisition of Thales’s Rail Infra-
structure Division

On January 3, 2023, according to news report, the UK Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) an-
nounced to launch a thorough phase two probe into Hitachi Rail’s acquisition of Thales’s Ground
Transportation Systems business. The transaction was announced last August, and is worth GBP 1.5
billion. CMA concerns that the move “could eliminate a credible competitor” from Network Rail’s
new tendering process for mainline signaling, and the resulting loss of competition across both main-
line and urban signaling markets could increase costs for Network Rail and Transport for London and
have an adverse knock-on effect on taxpayers and passengers. (More)

HEKEHARERFNTIESTIAIEES

2023F1A3H, FICEAE W AR T M RKEHNFFTEFAMIESNER, TiEa T20234F1
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ARFIX T T RENF, (EEES)

Prehearing Scheduling Conference of Microsoft’s Acquisition of Activision Bliz-
zard to be Held on January 3

On January 3, 2023, the FTC announced on its official website the information on the prehearing con-
ference of Microsoft’s acquisition of Activision Blizzard. The hearing was planned to be held from
3:00 pm to 3:30 pm local time in January 2023. It will be an online hearing and open to the public. Pre-
viously, the FTC conducted a review of Microsoft’s acquisition of Activision Blizzard, focusing on the
combination of each party’s game portfolio with Microsoft’s mainframe and hardware systems, and
how the transaction might limit the competitors. (More)

W 4 22 & 5 ¥ 3 A& H. Cybersecurity and Data Protection
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CAC Seeks Public Comments on the Revision of the Guidelines for the Construction
of Digital Countryside 1.0

On 4 January 2023, the Cyberspace Administration of China (“CAC”) and the Ministry of Agriculture
and Rural Affairs (“MARA”) announced that they plan to jointly launch the revision of the Guidelines
for the Construction of Digital Countryside 1.0 (the "Guidelines") in the near future and seek public
opinions and suggestions on the revision until 20 January 2023. CAC, MARA and seven other depart-
ments had released the Guidelines in July 2021. The Guidelines provide the overall reference frame-
work for the construction of digital villages, specifically including information infrastructure, public
support platform, digital application scenarios, construction and operation management, and establish-
ment of security system. The announcement states that a good start has been made in different locali-
ties across the country in promoting the construction of digital villages by reference to the Guidelines
and related requirements over the past year. At the same timer, some new problems and challenges have
been encountered in different localities in their explorations and practice. (More)

2EEZARZR (MB LN AELBREF —FAETRAHRBUAERRRE
(EXR M) ) AFEXKEN

2023 1A6H, HETAFHBEAREZACTEFSBERERKE, RIEFSBEAR, FHE
REEFULERR, 2EEEZEMENRAZRAMEL (UTERK “2EHEZ2FE B
FR) AT (MG ZLmELRET —F/EEAHRFUAEZRRIE ERKELE )
(LT (EE&RAEE (ERELR ) ), FadanTEKRERL, #ikHH#H 4202341420
Ho (ZE4H (EREALR ) SR TRIEFIEBHTAR. FRAENRHECAERXRN
R FERRAEATE, TAHRFREAEE XA RN RIEAHRECAERRERS S
(EEES)

NISSTC Seeks Public Comments on the Practice Guidance on Cyber Security Stand-

ards — Verification of the Effects of Partial Contour Processing of Exterior Images of
Vehicles (Draft for Comment)

On 6 January 2023, in order to guide the vehicle data processor to carry out the data collection of exteri-
or images in a standardized manner, and verify the effect of the contour processing of the face and li-
cense plate part of the exterior image, the National Information Security Standardization Technical
Committee (“NISSTC”) issued the Practice Guidance on Cyber Security Standards — Verificgtion of
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the Effects of Partial Contour Processing of Exterior Images of Vehicles (Draft for Comment) (the
"Practice Guide ") and sought public comments until 20 January 2023. The Practice Guide sets forth
he procedures, methods and verification standards for verifying the effects of contour processing of
the face and license plate part of the exterior images outside the vehicle. These may provide reference
for vehicle data processors and relevant organizations to verify the effects of partial contour pro-
cessing. (More)

H g CEBRF) & BANEEER) R4

20231 A3H, £FEH £Hh4 (CAA) S+ EHAEREMAT S (CCSA) HEHAT, &+
12 3 [ 2 Sk 2 89 W 4 5 B AR AR E T/CAAAD 004-2022 | T/CCSA 424-2022 (EBW | 4 E 4
WEmIEREY (LTEHR “ (Em) 7 )&xW, FT20234F1A6HER LK, (FFE) AXT E
BREEAMHBRE. BEAAARREN, BRETELA I BRALEK, 50T HARIE
Wo (@) EATEARERW £ %, B &k, BFruxg. T EHNENAT=
THHEELMAEES, EATBNEXES T LRBH#T. (EFESL)

Release of Group Standards Digital Advertising-Implementation Guide of Anony-
mization

On 3 January 2023, under the joint organization of the China Advertising Association (“CAA”) and the
China Communications Standardization Association (“CCSA”), the double-numbered group standard
T/CAAAD 004-2022 | T/CCSA 424-2022, the Digital Advertising-Implementation Guide of Anony-
mization (the "Guide"), which was developed under the leadership of the China Academy of Infor-
mation and Communications Technology, was released and officially implemented on 6 January 2023.
The Guide provides an overview of the anonymization of Internet advertising, sets forth the objectives
and principles, and details the anonymization process and organizational measures and technical guide-
lines. The Guide apply to various internet advertising businesses, including data anonymization pro-
cessing activities under such application scenarios as advertisement placement, programmatic trading
and advertisement monitoring, and can be applied mutatis mutandis to relevant activities in other
fields. (More)

(RERFTELERAES 6.0 ) EXEH

20231 A4H, (BERFEEIZERAAF 6.0BD ) EXAAH. GEHEARER AT L£E
HRERSCAHRELR - EEABNAFNARARE. AR FRETHEF - EREHRENZOE
AEEBRER, RETERBAK, ARAEH, FEGR, FELAE., KIWGLABELTE
BRIEHEK, RECVERAMTREEF~ETETE, RAKBEFFEMRE, QIHKEL- L
ER, 518tV AoBAKEEZTTHLR, WEREEXFNEER. ZaZHT0, K%,
BEAFEERAAFT R . Tk, BEANTRAR, EEHEFFEERE, TIRE
V5, EHABEXFLZEAFRE, REZERERL”, TAoRXEXEXSNEFNENLS
hE. (EEES)
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White Paper on Data Asset Management Practices (Version 6.0) Officially Issued

n 4 January 2023, the White Paper on Data Asset Management Practices (Version 6.0) (the "White
Paper") was officially issued. The White Papers are a series of research reports prepared by the Tech-
nical Standard Promotion Committee for Big Data in the field of data asset management. The White
Paper summarizes the core philosophy and practice elements of data asset management activities., pro-
posing five measures to ensure data asset management: strategic planning, organizational structure, in-
stitutional system, platform tools, and long-term mechanism. It also advocates that enterprises carry out
data asset management in a systematic manner, improve the efficiency of data resource utilization, in-
novate the data asset utilization model, guiding enterprises to fully integrate into the development of the
data element market, and accelerating the realization of data asset value. The White Paper predicts that
in the future, data asset management will develop in the direction of unification, professionalism and
agility, to improve the efficiency of data asset management, actively enable business, promote the safe
and orderly circulation of data assets, continuously operate data assets, and give full play to the eco-
nomic and social values of data assets. (More)

FPEEERAAN (KELZLBELRERHQ0)

202341 A5H, EE _mHEEL2HBERL L, PEERAEAGHRRERZA (BiELekE
LHEAEH (200 ) . (BEZLBELEEE Q0 ) ETAENSVEFAREZLLER
JAFE TR, REKAT IV RBELL2EEZLR, 2020587 X AW (K ELXLEELKES
(1.0) ) #ATTEREH. (EFEZL)

CAICT Issues Practice Guidance on Data Security Governance (2.0)

On 5 January 2023, at the 2nd Data Security Governance Summit, the China Academy of Information
and Communications Technology (the "CAICT") released the Practice Guidance on Data Security
Governance (2.0). 1t is based on a large number of enterprise surveys and evaluation of data security
governance capacity, drawing on data security governance practices in the industry. This version is an
iterative update to the Practice Guidance on Data Security Governance (1.0) promulgated in July 2021.
(More)

LA WEA XA (KEHARZ LT ERORET)D

2023F1A6H, HIEMEAREFAA (NIEHFEHELLTFEFRMABETD) (UTH
BT 7D, BEIREAEERTERAMRE T EE. EHE. 2. FRMORET
XUHHHHEERFEAN R TE, Flwa i TEFRNRIEHE, KEARMREHAR. &
IABRERHRE, BFFETEAFRZEAINAAZR, BEFRZARREEALA,
W AR AT R P B R B UM RO R B AR DL SRR o, g OB AFE URAR, LR SR R EH
W XER, (BEES)

Zhejiang Cyberspace Administration Issues the Guidelines of Zhejiang Province for
Application Materials in Security Assessment for Cross-border Data Transfer
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On 6 January 2023, the Zhejiang Cyberspace Administration prepared and issued the Guidelines of
Zhejiang Province for Application Materials in Security Assessment for Cross-border Data Transfer
the "Guidelines"), in order to guide data processors to improve the completeness, accuracy and con-
sistency of application materials. The date information of each document in the application materials is
required to be supplemented and completed, for example, the starting and ending time of the self- as-
sessment, the period for overseas storage of data, the period of authorization and entrustment of agent,
etc. The self-assessment shall be completed within three months before the date of application, and no
major change shall have occurred since the date of application. The Chinese version of the legal docu-
ments and relevant supporting materials in the application materials shall prevail; if there is only a non-
Chinese version, the accurate Chinese translation shall be submitted at the same time. (More)

WAL REERRTRATEAN, PHEHAELRERARFERETH

20231 A4H, FEARRTERET FOXATTRANA AAEEDR, BiEEERTEY RH
FHeBERRPERREETATHAUESE, FHHAKT6.667 T. TETARBBR: 1.
FHEBRNIERHERF LN RITMNE; 2AREAZRTEF AR RA G 3IAEARRE
EPANARTRFIET: AAXEARBETHEZeREERF NS, (EEES)

Administrative Penalty on Weihai Lanhai Bank in Shandong Province Involving
Protection of Consumers' Financial Information and Other Illegal Acts

On 4 January 2023, according to the administrative penalty publicity information of the People's Bank
of China Weihai Central Sub-branch, Weihai Lanhai Bank in Shandong Province was issued a warning
and fined RMB 766,600 for related violations involving consumer financial information protection. The
types of illegal acts involve: 1. providing false statistical statements or ones concealing important facts;
2. failing to perform the obligations of customer identification as required; 3. failing to keep customer
identity information and transaction records as required; and 4. failing to perform the obligations of
consumer financial information protection as required. (More)

SR H B B R A B E AL CNILST 580077 B 7T

20224 12A29H, ZEERGEALEEEZE R4 (CNIL) 73 R 5 4 U800T BT &, H 4
FRNEEKAT) E H AT IR F AR E N K5 ZHT, A4% 5% EiPhone (i0S 14.64K
A) A PEE&E. CNILXH, £i0S 14.6%E XA T, %A Fi7EApp Storebt, RAXERILE
BT LM B WA R, AT 2 AppStore £ BoR )" &0 H By, X EHEH
ZitF P EE. CNILE&R, AP XX “KEATE” Tt EHZheE. Fi, CNILEE
FRERTRERFEFS2AE, HATHEMLLUS0T K TH K. (EEEZ)

Apple Was Fined 8 Million Euros By CNIL

On 29 December 2022, the CNIL imposed an administrative fine of 8 million euros on the company
Apple because it did not collect the consent of iPhone's French users (10S 14.6 version) before deposit-

ing and/or writing identifiers used for advertising purposes on their terminals. The CNIL found that un-
der the old version 14.6 of the operating system of the iPhone, when a user visited the App Store, iden-
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tifiers used for several purposes, including personalization of ads on the App Store, were by default
automatically read on the terminal without obtaining consent. And the user had to perform a large
number of actions in order to deactivate this setting. Therefore, CNIL ruled that Apple violated Arti-
cle 82 of the Data Protection Law and imposed a fine of 8 million euros on it. (More)

EEZECELAFR T OMFREFMEESAZRGEHT (FEEHEIL
HATVED

2023F1A5H, AEHERESQH T (T “CDE) S5+ AHFHEESLE (THK
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CDEI and CDDO Updates Algorithmic Transparency Recording Standard

On 5 January 2023, the Centre for Data Ethics and Innovation (“CDEI”) along with the Central Digi-
tal and Data Office (“CDDQO”) updated the Algorithmic Transparency Recording Standard. The
standard helps public sector organisations provide clear information about the algorithmic tools they
use. The algorithmic transparency requires openness on how algorithmic tools support decision-
making, which includes providing information on algorithmic tools and algorithm-assisted decisions
in a complete, open, understandable, easily accessible, and free format. The standard is part of the
Government’s National Data Strategy, which includes a commitment to explore an appropriate and
effective way to deliver greater transparency on algorithm-assisted decision making in the public sec-
tor. (More)
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Release of the First Batch of '""Blue Sky'" Special Rectification Action Warning
Cases in the Intellectual Property Agency Industry

The China National Intellectual Property Administration(the "CNIPA") has released the first batch of
"blue sky" special rectification action cases, which focuses on the aspect of trademark agency. The
cases include the acts of maliciously registering trademark applications not for the purpose of use
such as the COVID-19 epidemic prevention and control and the Olympic words, forging or altering
official documents, signatures or historical materials fabrication, etc., illegal acts such as soliciting
business by improper means, such as accepting entrustment from both parties having a conflict of in-
terest in the same trademark case, making false advertising and slandering people of the same trade.

Source: CNIPA
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kIR E T E N
Chinese Police Conducted 80,000 Criminal Cases in Food, Drug and IP field

In 2022, the food and drug investigation departments under national Public Security Bureau organize
and carry out the "Kunlun 2022" Special Initiative, to attack prominent crimes in the food, drug, envi-
ronment and intellectual property fields and achieve remarkable results. By the end of November
2011, the police had conducted more than 80,000 criminal cases in food, drug, environment and intel-
lectual property field, and arrested a large number of criminal suspects. The police, in accordance
with the law, severely cracked down on various criminal activities such as production and sale of
counterfeit and substandard medicines, substandard medical apparatuses and devices, and cosmetics
that fail to comply with the hygiene standards. The police also target the cracking down on such
crimes as environmental pollution and illegal mining as the target of the crackdown, dig out and thor-
oughly investigate criminal clues, severely punish relevant crimes in accordance with the law, and
actively promote the treatment from the source.

Source: China News
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Chongqing: the First Case of Malicious Trademark Registration through Relatives
and Friends

Recently, the Chongqing Administration for Market Regulation (“Chongqing AMR”) investigated and
dealt with a case of malicious trademark registration by a trademark agency and six trademark appli-
cants represented by the agency. This case is the first case of malicious trademark registration through
relatives and friends. In September 2022, Chongqing AMR received the letter of case transfer from the
CNIPA regarding trademark agency disciplinary acts. According to the investigation, since 2018, the
trademark agency has successively represented 173 malicious trademark applications for its six affiliat-
ed enterprises that are not intended for use. The legal representatives and shareholders of the six affili-
ates are relatives and friends of the legal representative of the trademark agency, and the affiliates have
not actually started the business since the registration. In December 2022, the “Chongqing AMR” found
that the parties concerned, acting for and knowing full well that the clients maliciously applied for
trademark registration not for the purpose of use, gave the parties concerned a warning and fined them.

Source: China News
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The Court Found that the Use of "HDMI" Constitute Trademark Infringement
with Punitive Damages

The Shenzhen Intermediate People's Court has made the judgment of second instance on the trademark
infringement dispute case, and ruled that the logo identical to the plaintiff's registered trademark
"HDMI" is used on the data line sold by the defendant, constituting trademark infringement.

The court held that the defendant continued to commit infringement after being given administrative
punishment for trademark infringement, and the plaintiff claimed that the defendant intentionally in-
fringed on the defendant's exclusive right to use the registered trademark, and the circumstances were
serious, which had factual basis, and shall apply punitive damages. Where it is difficult to calculate the
actual losses, illegal gains, or profits from infringement, a court shall, in accordance with the law, rea-
sonably determine the amount of actual losses, illegal gains, or profits from infringement by reference
to multiples of licensing fees of rights, and use this as the calculation base for punitive damages. In this
case, the infringement profits of the defendant can be calculated based on the sales data of the defend-
ant obtained from Alibaba and combined with the net profit rate and gross profit rate of the electronic
products shown in the industry profit report submitted by the defendant. It was unnecessary to deter-
mine the calculation base by referring to the royalty of rights submitted by HDMI Company, therefore,
the final damages base of infringement profits shall be determined based on the infringing profits of
defendant.

Source: Shenzhen Intermediate People's Court
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Two Intellectual Property Disputes between Hualu-Hengsheng and Golden Ele-

phant Resulted in a Total of RMB 218 Million in Court Final Judgments

Shandong HUALU-HENGSHENG Group Co., Ltd. ( “Hualu-Hengsheng”) is a company mainly en-
gaged in chemical fertilizer, chemical industry, thermal power and gas. Sichuan Golden-Elephant Sin-
cerity Chemical Co., Ltd. (“Golden-Elephant”) is mainly engaged in the production and sales of chemi-
cal raw materials and fertilizers, and its products uniformly use the "elephant" brand trademark as a
well-known trademark in China. The two intellectual property disputes between Hualu-Hengsheng and
the Golden-Elephant have been going on for many years. Recently, Hualu-Hengsheng and other de-
fendants lost the lawsuit in the final judgment made by the Supreme People's Court(the “SPC”). The
two cases involved a total amount of RMB218 million. Golden Elephant claimed that the four defend-
ants, including Hualu-Hengsheng, illegally obtained, and disclosed and used its trade secrets, constitut-
ing infringement of its trade secrets, and sought damages of RMB 98 million. Meanwhile, Golden-
Elephant filed a lawsuit with the Guangzhou Intellectual Property Court against Hualu-Hengsheng and
other three defendants for patent infringement, and claimed RMB15 million. Guangdong High People's
Court ruled in the first instance that Hualu-Hengsheng shall pay the damages of RMB 80 million for
Golden-Elephant. Four defendants including Hualu -Hengsheng appealed to the SPC. Recently, the
SPC made the final judgment and ruled that four defendants including Hualu-Hengsheng shall jointly
pay the damages of RMB120 million for Golden Elephant and Yejing Technology and destroy the ex-

isting infringing products.

Source: Hualu-Hengsheng
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Shanghai No.3 Intermediate People's Court Made Final Judgement on the Crimi-

nal Case on Counterfeiting the Collective GI "BORDEAUX"
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Shanghai Third Intermediate People's Court made the final ruling on the case on counterfeiting the col-
lective Geographical identification (“GI”) "BORDEAUX". And the court held that the defendant's act
onstituted the crime of counterfeiting the registered trademark

In order to seek illegal interests, the defendant produced the wine with the GI collective trademark
"BORDEAUX" without authorization. During that period, Jiang provided the wine labels with the reg-
istered trademark "BORDEAUX"; the defendant purchased wine and accessories, organizing employ-
ees to fill wine and stick wine labels; and Jiang bought the counterfeit Bordeaux wine and sold them to
Zhao 's winery and other places.

The court held that the defendant used the same trademark as the registered trademark on the same
production without the permission of the owner of the registered trademark. The defendants' acts had
constituted the crime of counterfeit the registered trademark.

Source: Shanghai Third Intermediate People's Court
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SPC Reversed the Judgment on the Identification of the Parentage between the
Hybrid Corn Varieties and Their Parent Varieties

Recently, the Supreme People's Court ( “SPC”) rendered the second-instance judgment in a dispute
over the infringement upon the rights of new plant varieties. According to the judgment, the allegedly
infringing corn seeds were produced by using "WHS818" and "T37" as the male parent and female par-
ent. The appellant's claim in the appeal that the alleged infringing corn seed line used "WHS818" and
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"T37" as the male parent and female parent to produce the corn was tenable, and the SPC ruled that the
appellee shall stop the infringement and pay the damages of RMB220,000.

The court held that at present, the paternity identification of hybrid corn varieties and their parents lacks
industry standards, and the fact that the paternity identification of hybrid corn varieties and their parents
can be determined by combining the evidence of both parties. Generally speaking, in the actual maize
breeding production, the probability of using different parents to obtain the same or very similar varie-
ties through cross breeding is very small. Therefore, if the variety obligee can prove that the sued in-
fringing hybrid and the hybrid bred by using the authorized variety as the male parent and female parent
are of the same or very similar genotype, it can be preliminarily presumed that the sued infringing hy-
brid is more likely to use the authorized variety as the parent. At this time, the accused infringer shall
provide evidence to prove that it has not actually used the authorized variety claimed by the variety ob-
ligee as the parent. If the accused infringer does not provide evidence or the evidence provided is insuf-
ficient to overturn the above preliminary determination, it can be determined that the accused infringed
hybrid uses the authorized variety as the parent. According to the evidence provided by the appellant,
the SPC determined that the sued infringing corn seeds were produced using "WHS818" and "T37" as
the male parent and female parent.

Source: SPC
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InterDigital Signed Patent License Agreements with LG Electronics, Panasonic and
Samsung

US mobile and video technology company InterDigital announced that it has signed patent licensing
agreements with LG Electronics, Panasonic and Samsung. It is reported that InterDigital and LG Elec-
tronics signed a license agreement for HEVC and VVC, covering televisions, personal computers and
other products. InterDigital notes that the previous licence agreement between the Parties has expired
on December 31, 2022 and the new agreement will enter into force on January 1, 2023.

Source: Jjwei
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#IR: FTC
FTC Proposes Rule to Ban Noncompete Clauses

The Federal Trade Commission (“FTC”) proposed a new rule that would ban employers from impos-

ing noncompetes on their workers. The FTC is seeking public comment on the proposed rule, which

is based on a preliminary finding that noncompetes constitute an unfair method of competition and
therefore violate Section 5 of the Federal Trade Commission Act. The FTC estimates that the new pro-
posed rule could increase wages by nearly $300 billion per year and expand career opportunities for
about 30 million Americans.

Source: FTC
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This Newsletter has been prepared for clients and professional associates of Lifang & Partners. Whilst every effort
has been made to ensure accuracy, no responsibility can be accepted for errors and omissions, however caused.
The information contained in this publication should not be relied on as legal advice and should not be regarded as
a substitute for detailed advice in individual cases.
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